

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
3/21/2023 12:03 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

NO. 101600-0

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

THE CIVIL SURVIVAL PROJECT, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, et al.,

Respondents.

---

**RESPONDENT STATE OF WASHINGTON'S ANSWER  
TO MEMORANDUM OF AMICUS CURIAE INSTITUTE  
FOR JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR  
REVIEW**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

PAUL M. CRISALLI, WSBA #40681  
Assistant Attorney General  
Paul.Crisalli@atg.wa.gov  
OID No. 91157  
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000  
Seattle, WA 98104-3188  
(206) 464-7744  
*Attorney for Respondent State of  
Washington*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ARGUMENT .....	2
	A. This Court’s Decision in <i>Williams</i> Forecloses the Institute’s Arguments.....	2
	B. The Institute’s New Concerns Are Not Related to This Case and Show Why Review Should Be Denied.....	5
	C. The Court of Appeals Correctly Applied the Standards for Class Actions.....	8
	D. The Court of Appeals Correctly Rejected the UDJA Claims and Held That the Public Importance Doctrine Does Not Apply .....	11
III.	CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Boone v. City of Seattle</i> , 4 Wn. App. 2d 1038, 2018 WL 3344743 (July 9, 2018) (unpublished) .....	3
<i>Ctr. for Env't L. &amp; Pol'y v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 196 Wn.2d 17, 468 P.3d 1064 (2020) (en banc).....	5
<i>Doe v. Fife Mun. Ct.</i> , 74 Wn. App. 444, 874 P.2d 182 (1994).....	3
<i>Jacobo Hernandez v. City of Kent</i> , 19 Wn. App. 2d 709, 497 P.3d 871 (2021).....	7
<i>Karl v. City of Bremerton</i> , 7 Wn. App. 2d 1047, 2019 WL 720834 (Feb. 20, 2019) (unpublished) .....	3
<i>League of Educ. Voters v. State</i> , 176 Wn.2d 808, 295 P.3d 743 (2013).....	12
<i>Olympic Peninsula Narcotics Enf't Team v. Real Prop.</i> <i>Known as (1) Junction City Lots 1 Through 12 Inclusive</i> , 191 Wn.2d 654, 424 P.3d 1226 (2018).....	6, 7
<i>State v. Blake</i> , 197 Wn.2d 170, 481 P.3d 521 (2021).....	passim
<i>Williams v. City of Spokane</i> , 199 Wn.2d 236, 505 P.3d 91 (2022).....	passim

**Statutes**

RCW 69.50.505 ..... 6  
RCW 69.50.505(5)-(17) ..... 7

**Rules**

CrR 7.8 ..... passim
